E-06

July 11, 2005
TO: John Szerlag, City Manager
FROM: : Brian Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services

Steven Vandette, City Engineer g;’\j%

SUBJECT: Agenda ltem - Private Agreement for Crooks Retail |i
Project No. 04.945.3

The Engineering Department has reviewed and approved plans for this project, which
includes sanitary sewer, water main, storm sewer, detention, sidewalks, paving and soil
erosion.

The Owner has provided a letter of credit for escrow and cash fees in the amount of the
estimated cost of public improvements, as required.

Approval is recommended.

Prepared by: G. Scott Finlay
Civil Engineer

cc:  Tonni Bartholomew, City Clerk (Original Agreement)
James Nash, Financial Services Director

G:\Projects\Projects — 04.945.3\Private Agreement Cover Letter.doc

Enclosed Private Agreement, Detailed Summary, Sketch


bittnera
Text Box
E-06


Page 1 of 3
CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS

(PRIVATE AGREEMENT)
PROJECT NO. 04.945.3 - PROJECT LOCATION: SE 1/4 Sec. 20
RESOLUTION NO. DATE OF COUNCIL APPROVAL:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT; That the City of Troy, a Michigan Municipal Corporation of the

County of Oakland, State of Michigan, hereinafter referred to as “City” and Crooks\Wilshire Associates LLC

whose address is 6960 Orchard Lake Road, Suite 234, West Bloomfield, Ml 48322 and whose telephone

number is (248) 932-4100 hereinafter referred to as “Owners”,

WITNESSETH, FIRST: That the City agrees to allow the installation of Sanitary Sewer, Water Main,

Detention and Soil Erosion in accordance with plans prepared by SSOE, Inc. Architects Engineers whose

address is 1050 Wilshire, Troy, MI 48084 and whose telephone number is 248-643-6222 and approved prior

to construction by the City specifications of the City shall be complied with for this construction.

SECOND: That the Owners agree to contribute the approximate contract price of $161,343.50. This amount

will be transmitted to the City Clerk for installation of said improvements in the form of (check one):

~ Cash ]
Certificate of Deposit []
frrevocable Bank Letter of Credit ﬁ
Check ]
Performance Bond & 10% Cash O

Said funds shall be placed on deposit with the City upon the execution of this contract and shall be disbursed
to the owner by the City only upon presentation of duly executed waivers of lien and sworn statements
satisfactory to the City, and after final inspection and approval by the Engineering Department for the City. In

addition, the owners agree to contribute the foliowing cash fees:

* Plan Review and Construction Inspection Fee (Public Improvements) $ 13,068.82
Engineering Review Fee (Private Improvements) $ 3,887.27
Water Main Testing Fee $ 650.00
Street Cleaning/Road Maintenance (Refundable) $ 2,000.00
Soil Erosion | $ 601.41

TOTAL: S $20,207.50

* 8.1% (.081) of approximate contract price



Page 2 of 3
CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS

(PRIVATE AGREEMENT)

PROJECT NO. 04.945.3 PROJECT LOCATION: SE 1/4 Sec. 20

RESOLUTION NO. DATE OF COUNCIL APPROVAL.:

THIRD: The owners may contract for construction of said improvement or may have the City advertise for
bids. In the even the Owners select their own contractor, such contractor shall be subject to prior written

approval by the City and completed contract documents shall be submitted to the City.

Owners agree to arrange for a pre-construction meeting with the City Engineer and the contractor prior to start
of work. All municipal improvements must be completely staked in the field under the direct supervision of a

registered civil engineer or registered land surveyor, according to the approved plans.

FOURTH: Owners hereby acknowledge the benefit to their property conferred by the construction of the
aforementioned and agree and consent to pay the total sum of $§ 181,551.00 for the construction of said public
utilities in lieu of the establishments of ahy special district by the City. Further, owners acknowledge that the

benefit to their property conferred by the improvement is equal to, or in excess of, the aforementioned amount.

FIFTH: Owners agree that if, for any reason, the total cost of completion of such improvement shall exceed
the sum deposited with the City in accordance with Paragraph SECOND hereof, that Owners will immediately
remit such additional amount to the City upon request and City will disburse such additional amount in
accordance with Paragraph SECOND hereof. In the event the total cost of completion shall be less than the
sum deposited with City in accordance with Paragraph SECOND hereof, City will reimburse to the Owners the

excess funds remaining after disbursement of funds.

SIXTH: Owners agree to indemnify and save harmless City, their agents and employees, from and against all
loss or expense (including costs and attorneys’ fees) by reason of liability imposed by law upon the City, its
agents and employees for damages because of bodily injury, including death, at any time resulting therefrom
sustained by any person or persons or on account of damage to property, including work, provided such injury
to persons or damage to property is due or claimed to be due to negligence of the Owner, his contractor, or
subcontractors, employees or agents, Owner further agrees to obtain and convey to the City all necessary

easements for such public utilities as required by the City Engineer.



Page 3 of 3
CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS

(PRIVATE AGREEMENT)
PROJECT NO. 04.945.3 PROJECT LOCATION: SE 1/4 Sec. 20
RESOLUTION NO. DATE OF COUNCIL APPROVAL:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the'parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed in duplicate on this

day of (2 Deq , 20 XS
d
OWNERS CITY OF TROY
By: By:
,/% /
Please Prlnt or Type AY\W{“\ \)‘)c‘(p Louise E. Schilling, Mayor
Please Print or Type Tonni Bartholomew, City Clerk

STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND

On this _, %‘6‘/\ day of .‘\ ,L_l_‘-// , A.D.20( 26— , before me personally
appeared HC}L—(UQ'-/I (AOE( DS known by me to be
the same person(s) who executed this instrument and who acknowledged this to be his/her/their free act and

deed.

—_
ﬂ/ m )@g CARENL FITTHAS

RETARY PUBLICMACOMS CO. 18 M
MY COMMIGSION EXPIRES Dec 20, Pz
AGTING I OAKLAND COUNTY, i

NOTARY PUBLIC, Oakland County, Michigan

My commission expires:




DETAILED SUMMARY OF REQUIRED ESCROW DEPOSITS AND CASH FEES
PRIVATE AGREEMENT FOR CROOKS RETAIL I
PrROJECT NO. 04.945.3

The estimated costs of public improvements for the -aforementioned project are as
follows:

Escrow Deposits:

Sanitary Sewer 18,082.00
Water Main - 23,230.00
Storm / Detention 114,831.50 -
Soil Erosion 4,200.00
Total Escrow Deposits: (letter of credit) $ 161,343.50
Cash Fees:
Review & Inspection $13,068.82
Engineering Review 3,887.27
Water Main Testing Fee 650.00
Street Cleaning/Road Maintenance 2,000.00
Soil Erosion 601.41

Total Cash Fees: (check) : $ 20,207.50



HOTE: S
SUB ., B i S g
5 W e gr g s 0 348 E_.: %mz‘ﬁnaaaeaisﬁz - Y

RIM713.00]

. A ] !
|| 20 NEE SWARY BN 8 0 8 SWeLOOKIZL T o () “
i .
e MEOFE MO AUF OF 4 510 030K i
TOPSOIL S | e EEARER oS R ¢ 3
STOCKPILE - .= V\LM.“WM e St f — -y . |
- ey P 4
- - o N i w42 ! % |
— 1 .\\\&%@ OF B et 0 MER sEvucs |
- - iy 0 FRE AHD DOV alo
" | g | |
W G n Bk I g m
; Kmr__m =5 5
1 _MA. ) 818 mw
— B b i
g 4 5 gyl glole
950135 STORMGE AGEA { TEF [ p
Wil 3205C20 UNTS e ! 1l w = m
\l 2l &) 8 &
FFET1245 tl M m m m m
o Slaigi2els
gt B’ |z
| | 12
B 218 [ lsjé
< — _
P ———
B~ 0 AR EH SR | oRam_ ROMLER
CHECKED _ COLINSELL
OESIGNED KOHLER
OEPL.uCR. HOLMALADE
PROLMGCR. ,
r—
CONGIMBI BAUEOATELY
om AFTER ONFTRUCRON
\AITAN ACcESS 10 OF WATIK SERVEE
AL AT AL TR,
SCHIOULE WORK 10
VHSZE BAERUPONS. ; "
NITARY STRUCTURE ® STORM STRUCTURE s E
@ s, g 1 b
1. VERFY THE MOGZONAL A VEAAL LOGAIN OF EXSSTHE UTLINES PROR 10 To B oF FRE- 5
(e o CONSIRUCTION. M
PRy
MES 0438 (W) (EXTHO) 2, UTLIS SHALL END 5 FEET FROG THE BULDENG UALESS HOTEO OTMEROSE. e ] M
o i W 01 HEE M3 3 PROMEXY AKD ANTAH CROSSINGS OF QTAER UTLIES
CONSTRUCT MEW WAHHOLL VLR EXSSTIG LSKE PLAAN FOW OCAC ALQUALD =
IHSTALL EXTEROR OROF CURHECTHON e T SRYIRY. FOR WORK ¥ CRDOKS WOAD RO ms
Wil (60" o) 4 ROOF DRAIS, FOUNDATION DRAKS, AKD GTHER CLEAH WATER CONMECHDNS TO ~
R5l 7105 THE SANTARY SEVER 4RE PRONTED, p @
N@nﬁ(;k.u & VST THE SARIARY SDWEH FOR LIANACE (4 ACCONDANCE WITH NUNICLPALATY | ﬂm
24T E N T0M3 AIDURDMENTS. THE ISPECTOR FOR HE KAGCIPATY SHALL GE PRESENT DURKG EE
w
AP (52 ) (STORIECH ARCOON) <}
e (48" ) R 71045 @ _ W a =
Ry % #3300 8 T G4 COUBY WL PROVDL IHE L SIRACE U9, WOTAL PE 1D T : 2a 3
& e T e 2" I £ 70840 SUEDAA AND DISULL THE LTIER AN REGATOR ] &
. 24" W 70340 R i n e}
WHJD (48" WH) W E B 084 IR T BE g5 m
7. WTIALL WATEH WA KITH A LONUA OF 6 VEET OF COVER. e 22T o0 8¢
€ 5 W68 s e 0w & FROVIE & Wugkul OF EGIXEN (18) MOWER OF WIRTICAL SSPARATIGH ARD mem mm m_
6 1 B 70631 b A9 Y o oo st NN T X G MO AL s
M__Munwu__% 9. FROVE THRUST BLOCKS AT AL WATER WM BEKDS, PLUGS AAD RELS.
caji (8" o b m
A 2875 10, WETALL URDIIDRAKS {UD) WTH & MOOI FFTEZH (15) IHQIES OF COVER
12 £ 4 1086 RN WEH SUIGRAOE. !
11, AL UNDERORANS ARE FOUR CH BVAETEA AT A KNLA. SLCPE OF 0.80 3
w1 (45° 0W) PERCONT UKISY KOTID OTHERWSL. 3
A3 7240 3
52" € W Hs07 5
12° £ 10497 m B
9 118 (48" O) g
Freen @
127 € 5 1053 ' g
g8
m m
{8 ]
i1
2E

o8 no.: 05-2008-00
oAt 10-282004

SRR





